

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH P. MURR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Court of Appeals of  
the State of Wisconsin**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT ST. CROIX COUNTY**

—◆—  
REMZY D. BITAR  
MATTEO REGINATO  
ARENZ, MOLTER, MACY,  
RIFLE & LARSON, S.C.  
720 N. East Avenue  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
(262) 548-9211  
rbitar@ammr.net

RICHARD J. LAZARUS\*  
1545 Massachusetts Avenue  
Areeda 329  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-8015  
lazarus@law.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Respondent St. Croix County*

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vi   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REG-<br>ULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT.....  | 2    |
| A. The St. Croix River: Geography And<br>Historical Significance .....  | 2    |
| B. State of Wisconsin And St. Croix County<br>Land Use Planning For The Protection Of<br>The Lower St. Croix Riverway ..... | 6    |
| C. The Denial Of Petitioners' Request For A<br>Variance From The Minimum Buildable<br>Acreage Requirement .....             | 10   |
| D. Petitioners' Regulatory Takings Claim .....  | 17   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 20   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| ARGUMENT   |      |
| THE STATE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY COMPARED THE VALUE OF PETITIONERS' TWO ADJACENT LOTS WITH ONE RESIDENCE TO THE VALUE OF THE TWO LOTS WITH ONE RESIDENCE ON EACH LOT IN RULING THAT THE COUNTY'S APPLICATION OF ITS MINIMUM BUILDABLE ACREAGE REQUIREMENT TO PETITIONERS' PROPERTY DID NOT CONSTITUTE A REGULATORY TAKING..... | 25   |
| A. The Judgment Below Rests On Longstanding, Generally Applicable State Law Governing Commonly Owned, Substandard Adjacent Lots And Not On A Per Se Rule Of Federal Constitutional Law .....   | 26   |
| B. Applicable State Law In This Case Is Consistent With Longstanding And Nationwide Practices Of State And Municipal Governments .....   | 41   |
| C. The County Ordinance's Treatment Of Petitioners' Property Is Entirely Consistent With This Court's Regulatory Takings Precedent For Defining The Parcel .....   | 45   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| D. The State Courts Below In All Events Properly Declined To Consider Petitioners' Ownership Of Lot E In Isolation From Their Ownership Of Lot F In Granting Summary Judgment In Favor Of Respondents..... | 54   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 59   |
| Appendix A: Wisconsin Court of Appeals Decision, Feb. 15, 2011 .....   | A-1  |
| Appendix B: Wisconsin Circuit Court Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order, Aug. 18, 2008 .....  | B-1  |
| Appendix C: St. Croix County Code of Ordinances on Land Use and Development (2006).....  | C-1  |
| Appendix D: St. Croix County Zoning Ordinance (early versions).....  | D-1  |
| Appendix E: Brief of Petitioner-Appellant-Cross Respondent Donna J. Murr, Filed in the Wisconsin Court of Appeals, Oct. 30, 2009 .....   | E-1  |
| Appendix F: Application to the St. Croix County Board of Adjustment .....  | F-1  |
| Appendix G: Wisconsin Circuit Court Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, Dec. 26, 2013 .....  | G-1  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| CASES:   |                    |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....  | 58                 |
| <i>Bevan v. Brandon Twp.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 37 (Mich. 1991) .....  | 51                 |
| <i>City of Coeur D'Alene v. Simpson</i> , 136 P.3d 310 (Idaho 2006) .....  | 51                 |
| <i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Calif., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)..... | 46                 |
| <i>Day v. Town of Phippsburg</i> , 110 A.3d 645 (Me. 2015) .....   | 42                 |
| <i>DiMillio v. Zoning Board of Review of the Town of South Kingston</i> , 574 A.2d 754 (R.I. 1990) .....                 | 44                 |
| <i>District Intown Props., Ltd. v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (CADDC 1999).....                             | 33, 52             |
| <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....  | 48, 49             |
| <i>Korby v. Redford Twp.</i> , 348 Mich. 193, 82 N.W.2d 441 (1957).....  | 51                 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....  | 22, 28, 44, 49, 50 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....  | 25, 44, 49, 50     |
| <i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....                                       | <i>passim</i>      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393<br>(1922).....   | 58            |
| <i>Quinn v. Board of County Comm’rs for Queen<br/>Anne’s County, Md.</i> , 124 F. Supp.3d 586 (D.<br>Md. 2014)..... | 45            |
| <i>R.W. Docks &amp; Slips v. State</i> , 548 N.W.2d 785<br>(Wis. 2001).....   | 39            |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida<br/>Dept. of Env’tl Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702<br>(2010).....   | 21, 28, 44    |
| <i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520<br>U.S. 725 (1997) .....                                      | 48            |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe<br/>Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302<br>(2002).....        | 38, 50        |
| <i>United States v. Bradac</i> , 910 F.2d 439 (CA7<br>1990).....  | 3             |
| <i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty</i> , 272 U.S. 365<br>(1926).....   | 58            |
| <i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....                                  | 27            |
| <i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 548 N.W.2d 528<br>(Wis. 1996).....   | 20, 39, 40    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:  |               |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V.....   | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page  |
|---|-------|
| STATUTES:   |       |
| Lower Saint Croix River Act   |       |
| Pub. L. No. 92-560, 86 Stat. 1174 .....   | 5, 6  |
| § 2 .....   | 5     |
| § 3 .....   | 6     |
| St. Croix River Preservation, 1973 Assemb. B.<br>1242, ch. 197, Wis. Stat. (1973) |       |
| § 30.27.....  | 6     |
| § 30.27(2) .....  | 6     |
| § 30.27(3) .....  | 6     |
| Wild and Scenic Rivers Act  |       |
| Pub. L. No. 90-542, 82 Stat. 906 .....  | 5     |
| § 3(a)(6).....  | 5     |
| Wis. Stat. § 236.45(2)(am)(1) .....   | 29    |
| Wis. Stat. § 236.45(2)(am)(3).....  | 29    |
| Wis. Stat. § 893.24 .....   | 29    |
| RULES AND REGULATIONS:  |       |
| St. Croix County Code of Ordinances   |       |
| § 3.10.8.....   | 9, 34 |
| § 3.12.H.1.....   | 34    |
| § 6.31(3) (1967).....   | 34    |
| § 17.09.135.....  | 8     |
| § 17.09.232.....  | 10    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| § 17.36.....  | 7             |
| § 17.36.B.1.a.....  | 7             |
| § 17.36.B.1.a.5.....  | 8             |
| § 17.36.G.1.....  | 30            |
| § 17.36.G.1.b.....  | 8, 14         |
| § 17.36.G.5.c.1.....  | 13            |
| § 17.36.I.2.c.....  | 14            |
| § 17.36.I.4.....  | 9, 30         |
| § 17.36.I.4.a.....  | 9             |
| § 17.36.J.2.....  | 10            |
| § 17.40.G.3.....  | 14            |
| § 17.40.H.1.b.5-6.....  | 14            |
| § 17.40.H.3.a.....  | 14            |
| § 17.70(5)(c)(3).....   | 10            |
| § 17.36(5)(n)(1).....   | 34            |
| Lower Saint Croix National Scenic Riverway, 41<br>Fed. Reg. 26236 (1976)..... | 5             |
| Wis. Admin. Code § NR 118.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Wis. Admin. Code § NR 118.08(4).....  | 9             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| MISCELLANEOUS:  |      |
| American Society of Planning Officials, <i>The Text of a Model Zoning Ordinance</i> (2d ed. 1960) .....   | 42   |
| Osh Andersen, et al., <i>Transformation of a Landscape in the Upper Mid-West, USA: The History of the Lower St. Croix River Valley, 1830 to Present</i> , 35 <i>Landscape &amp; Urban Planning</i> 247 (1996) ..... | 4    |
| 2 Robert M. Anderson, <i>American Law of Zoning</i> , § 8.49 (1968) .....   | 42   |
| Ray Stannard Baker, <i>Native American: The Book of My Youth</i> (1941) .....   | 3    |
| Richard Bardon & Grace Lee Nute, <i>A Winter in the St. Croix Valley, 1802-03</i> , 28 <i>Minnesota Hist.</i> 225 (Sept. 1947) .....  | 3    |
| Kate Hanson, <i>The Wild and Scenic St. Croix River</i> , 25 <i>The George Wright Forum</i> 27 (Issue 2, 2008) .....  | 4, 5 |
| Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Federalism, and Jurisprudence: A Comment on Lucas and Judicial Conservatism</i> , 35 <i>William &amp; Mary L. Rev.</i> 301 (1993) .....  | 53   |
| Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Utility and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of "Just Compensation" Law</i> , 80 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1165 (1967) .....   | 25   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Nat'l Park Serv., Minn. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Wis.<br>Dep't of Nat. Res., Master Plan: Lower St.<br>Croix National Scenic Riverway (1975) (repro-<br>duced at 40 Fed. Reg. 43240 (1975))..... | 6    |
| 5-22 <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> , § 22.01<br>(2015).....   | 33   |
| William G. Rector, <i>The Birth of the St. Croix Oc-<br/>topus</i> , 40 <i>The Wisconsin Magazine of History</i><br>(1957).....  | 4    |
| Harold Weatherhead, <i>Westward to the St. Croix</i><br>(1978).....  | 3    |
| <i>Wheat on the Upper Mississippi</i> , <i>Sunbury Amer-<br/>ican</i> , Oct. 28, 1865.....   | 4    |
| 66 Wis. Op. Att'y Gen. 2 (1977).....   | 29   |



No. 15-214
